
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2019, 1.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Jones (Chair)
Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Stubbs

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 
2019.

3  Declarations of Interest

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct.

4  Petitions

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

Application no 19/02126/DCH, 1 The Fairway, Cyncoed
Application no 19/02020/MNR, 29 Alexandra Road, Canton
Application no 19/01867/mNR, 6 Park Road, Whitchurcn

5  Development Control Applications

a  19/01331/MJR, Lozelles, Church Road, Lisvane

b  19/02126/DCH, 1 The Fairway, Cyncoed

c  19/02020/MNR, 29 Alexandra Road, Canton



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

d  19/01917/MNR, 5A Waun Gron Road, Llandaff

e  19/01867/MNR, 6 Park Road, Whitchurch

6  Applications decided by Delegated Powers - October 2019

7  Urgent Items (if any)

8  Date of next meeting - 18 December 2019

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 14 November 2019
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

WEBCASTING 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area.

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 

email Democratic Services

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

16 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson)
Councillors Ahmed, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, Jacobsen, Jones-
Pritchard, Keith Parry and Sattar

10 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Lay

11 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2019 were signed as a correct 
record.

12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

13 :   PETITIONS 

Application no, 19/01426/MNR, St David’s Hotel & Spa, Havannah Street
Application no, 19/01339/MNR, 238 Pantbach Road, Rhiwbina
Application no, 19/01752/MNR, Ty Newydd, Heol Goch, Pentyrch

14 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town & Country Planning Act 1990:

RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification be 
given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 or Section 16 of Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation 
Act 1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
19/02214/MNR – CATHAYS

82 CATHAYS TERRACE
Ground floor rear extension, rear dormer and conversion from C4 to Sui Generis 
house in multiple occupation.

Agenda Item 2



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

APPLICATIONS REFUSED
19/01339/MNR – RHIWBINA

238 PANTBACH ROAD
Demolition of part two storey and single storey buildings and construction of three 
storey building containing two retail units and a one bedroom flat at ground floor and 
three duplex apartments at first and second floor.

1. The development by virtue of its height, massing and scale would be out of 
keeping with other buildings in the surrounding area and detrimental to the 
visual character of the area, contrary to policy KP5 (i) of the Cardiff Local 
Development Plan.

2. The scale and massing of the development, together with its close proximity to 
the boundaries with neighbouring properties, would result in an unacceptable 
overbearing and obtrusive impact which would be detrimental to the amenities 
of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to policy KP5 (x) of the Cardiff Local 
Development Plan.

3. The development would be detrimental to the setting of the Rhiwbina Garden 
Village Conservation Area in that it would appear as an incongruous feature 
out of keeping with scale and character of existing commercial properties and 
dwellings in the vicinity of the site which form the setting of the conservation 
area, contrary to policy EN9 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan.

19/01749/MNR – CATHAYS

20 MAY STREET
Ground & First floor rear extension, rear dormer and conversion to 6 bed C4 house in 
multiple occupation.

19/01752/MNR – PENTYRCH

TY NEWYDD, HEOL GOCH
Erection of stable block incorporating tack room and wash room to support adjoining 
paddock/donkey sanctuary.

Subject to an amendment to Reason 2 to read:

‘The proposal would prejudice the open nature of the land and would cause 
unacceptable harm to the Garth Hill and Pentyrch Ridges Special Landscape Area 
and would fail to fulfil any of the criteria for justification of development within a green 
wedge that are set out in paragraphs 3.71 to 3.74 of Planning Policy Wales contrary 
to Policies KP3(A) and EN3 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-2026.

19/02232/MNR – CATHAYS
 
5 MAY STREET



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Change of use of a three bedroom (C3) dwelling into a five bedroom HMO C4 use 
(retrospective)

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED
19/01331/MNR – LISVANE

LOZELLES, CHURCH ROAD
Proposed construction of block of 6 self contained flats

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

19/02126/DCH – CYNCOED

1 THE FAIRWAY
Single storey rear and two storey side extensions.

APPLICATIONS TAKEN OFF AGENDA
19/01426/MNR – BUTETOWN

ST DAVIDS HOTEL AND SPA, HAVANNAH STREET
Proposed temporary zip line development for a period of 6.5 months (30 calendar 
weeks) from the roof of St Davids Hotel, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 5SD to land 
adjacent to the Norwegian Church (Waterfront Park/Britannia Park) Harbour Drive, 
Cardiff Bay.

 

15 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - SEPTEMBER 2019 

Noted

16 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

17 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 20 NOVEMBER 2019 

Noted



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 20/11/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/01331/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  09/05/2019 
 
ED:   LISVANE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   PHG CAPITAL 
LOCATION:  LOZELLES, CHURCH ROAD, LISVANE, CARDIFF, CF14 0SJ 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF BLAOCK OF 6 SELF  
   CONTAINED FLATS  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 9.0 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 PL(90) 01 Proposed Site Plan Rev C; 
 2907002 Rev H Landscape Plan 
 PL(00)21 Plot A Plans Ground floor Rev A; 
 PL(00)22 Plot A Plans First floor Rev A; 
 PL(00)23 Plot A Plans- Second floor Rev A; 
 PL(00)24 Plot A Elevation Sheet 1 Rev A; 
 PL(00)25 Plot A Elevations Sheet 2 Rev A; 
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for 

the avoidance of doubt in line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to 
promote an efficient planning system.  

 
3. No development shall take place until samples of the external finishing 

materials have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  

 Reason: To ensure that the finished appearance of the development is 
in keeping with the area.                                  

                                                                          
4. Prior to beneficial use of the development hereby approved details 

showing the provision of cycle parking spaces have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 
details shall be implemented prior to the development being put into 
beneficial use. Thereafter the cycle parking spaces shall be maintained 

Agenda Item 5a



and shall not be used for any other purpose.  
Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure 
parking of cycles in accordance with Policy T5 of the adopted Cardiff 
Local Development Plan (2006-2026) 

 
5.    The rear
[...]
Road, Cardiff.  CF24 5HL

www.c  jarchitects.co.uk

tel: 029 20452100

2

DrawnDate

Title

Scale

Rev.Dwg No.

Job No.

Residential Development

Lozelles Site, Lisvane

Plot A - Proposed Extension - Elevations sheet 2

02/19  1:100 @A3

PL(00)25 A

16_047

Side Elevation (Right side)

20/09/19 WS *** Traditional balconies replaced by Juliet balconies. A





T
his page is intentionally left blank



   COUNCILLOR OBJECTIONS AND PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  20/11/2019 
 
APPLICATION NO.  19/02126/DCH APPLICATION DATE:  31/07/19 
 
ED:   CYNCOED 
 
APP. TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Dr A Helu 
LOCATION:  1 THE FAIRWAY, CYNCOED, CARDIFF, CF23 6RF 
PROPOSAL:  SINGLE STOREY REAR AND TWO STOREY SIDE   
   EXTENSIONS  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
1.  C01 Statutory Time Limit 

 
2.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

 approved plans: 
 

• 201 R4 
• 202 R5 

   
  Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for 
  the avoidance of doubt in line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to 
  promote an efficient planning system. 
 

3.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
 (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 
 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) no 
 windows shall be inserted in the south west elevation of the extension. 
 Reason: To ensure the privacy of adjoining occupiers is protected in 
 accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development 
 Plan (2006-2026). 

 
4.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans the finish of the wall of the front 

 elevation shall be finished in facing brick to match the host building. 
 Reason: To ensure that the material harmonises with the character of 
 building and area in accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted Cardiff 
 Local Devel
[...]
scription: Job No: Scale:

Dwg No: Drawn By:

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

1:100

KG

58B, Clearwater Way, Lakeside. Cardiff. CF23 6DJ

Email: info@skdesigns.org.uk

S K  D E S I G N S

Tel:     029 20 761 950
Fax:    029 20 761 950

This drawing is copyright
Contractor to check all dimensions on site and to
report any discrepancies directly to the SO.

Do not Scale.C

202 R5

1 THE FAIRWAY

OCT 2019

PROPOSED  SIDE ELEVATION

PROPOSED  SIDE ELEVATIONPROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

TO BE CARRIED OUT
UNDER PERMITTED
DEVELOPMENT
ref:19/02517/DCH

TO BE CARRIED OUT
UNDER PERMITTED
DEVELOPMENT
ref:19/02517/DCH

TO BE CARRIED OUT
UNDER PERMITTED
DEVELOPMENT
ref:19/02517/DCH

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

DOOR

SAND CEMENT
RENDER

SAND CEMENT
RENDER

RED FACING
BRICKSAND CEMENT

RENDER



D E S I  G N S

Date:

Project:

Client:

Description: Job No: Scale:

Dwg No: Drawn By:

PROPOSED PLANS

1:100

KG

58B, Clearwater Way, Lakeside. Cardiff. CF23 6DJ

Email: info@skdesigns.org.uk

S K  D E S I G N S

Tel:     029 20 761 950
Fax:    029 20 761 950

This drawing is copyright
Contractor to check all dimensions on site and to
report any discrepancies directly to the SO.

Do not Scale.C

201 R4

1 THE FAIRWAY

SEP 2019

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR
PLAN

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR
PLAN

Bedroom 1

Bedroom 2

Bedroom 3

Bathroom

Living

Dining

Kitchen

Hallway

Store

Ensuite

Bedroom 4

PROPOSED LOFT PLAN

UP

DN

DN

UP

Toilet

Utility

TO BE CARRIED OUT
UNDER PERMITTED
DEVELOPMENT
ref:19/02517/DCH



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PETITION, LOCAL MEMBER, MP& AM OBJECTIONS 
 

 
COMMITTEE DATE: 20/11/2019  
 
APPLICATION No. 19/02020/MNR     DATE RECEIVED:  23/07/2019 
 
ED: CANTON 
 
APP: TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Lubin 
LOCATION: 29 Alexandra Road, Canton, Cardiff 
PROPOSAL: CONVERSION OF TWO FLATS INTO 4 WITH SINGLE STOREY 

REAR EXTENSION AND LOFT CONVERSION. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1: That planning perm
[...]
Penarth Haven

43 Plas Saint Andresse

Architects LtdRichard Whitaker Site: Title:

Drawing No:Scale: Date: Revision:

Cardiff. CF5 1NS

29 Alexandra Road,



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 20/11/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/01917/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  05/07/2019 
 
ED:   LLANDAFF 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr. M. Ashford & Ms. J. Howells Ashford & Howells 
LOCATION:  5A WAUN GRON ROAD, LLANDAFF, CARDIFF, CF5 2JJ 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED THREE BEDROOM DWELLING EXTENSION TO 
   SIDE OF EXISTING MAIN DWELLING     
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents:  
 
 0868/19 REV F – Proposed site plan 
 0868/20 REV D – Proposed ground floor level plan 
 0868/21 REV D – Proposed first floor level plan 
 0868/22 REV D -  Proposed second floor level plan 
 0868/24 REV E – Proposed street view 
 0868/25 REV G – Proposed front elevation 
 0868/26 REV G – Proposed side elevation 
 0868/27 REV G – Proposed rear elevation 
 0868/28 REV A – Proposed site boundary elevation 
 0868/29 REV A – Proposed garden elevation 
 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission. 
 
3. No development shall take place until a detailed surface water drainage 

scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage principles and an 
assessment of the hydrological and hydrogeological context  of the 
development, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) in consultation with the Lead Local Flood 
Authority. The scheme to be submitted shall: 

 
(a)       include the results of an infiltration assessment, undertaken in 

accordance with BRE365 guidance, into the site’s potential for 
the use of infiltration SuDS,  

(b)      include a Design St
[...]
statutory undertaker, or any other 
arrangement to secure the operation of the sustainable drainage 
system throughout its lifetime.  

 
 Reason: In the interests of the proper drainage of the site, in accordance 

with policy EN10 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 
 
5. No development shall take place until infiltration testing in accordance 

with BRE365 guidance has been completed and the results submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Where 
groundwater is encountered, a proportionate groundwater assessment, 
including for long term seasonal monitoring, shall be undertaken to 
identify the likely risk of groundwater flooding and a scheme to manage 
and mitigate the risk associated with flooding from this source shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) in consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority. The scheme 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to 



the occupation of the dwelling. 
 Reason: In the interests of the proper drainage of the site, in accordance 

with policy EN10 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 
 
6. The development shall not be occupied until facilities for the secure 

storage of cycles at a rate of at least one cycle space per bedroom have 
been provided in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority and the approved 
facilities shall be retained in perpetuity. 

 Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure 
parking of cycles in accordance with policies KP5 and T5 of the Cardiff 
Local Development Plan. 

 
7. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved proposed site plan, 

prior to the development hereby permitted being brought into beneficial 
use provision shall be made for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles 
within the site in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority, such approval to be 
obtained prior to the commencement of development.  

 Reason: To ensure that appropriate car parking facilities are provided for 
the development and that vehicles using the approved facilities can 
manoeuvre adequately, in accordance with policy T5 of the Cardiff Local 
Development Plan. 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 2: The developer is advised that on the 7th January 

2019 Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 was enacted. 
This affects all new developments where the construction area is of 100 square 
metres or more. Cardiff Council is aware that your application for planning 
permission was validated after the recent legislative change in which Schedule 
3 of the Flood and Water Management Act was enacted and therefore may be 
subject to surface water drainage proposals under the SAB application 
process. 

 
 It is recommended that the developer engage in consultation with the Cardiff 

Council SAB team as the determining SuDS Approval Body (SAB) in relation to 
their proposals for SuDS features. Cardiff Council are aware that this is new 
legislation and as such we are offering a free pre-application service for the first 
year. To arrange discussion regarding this please contact SAB@cardiff.gov.uk 

 In the meantime if you require further information please review our website: 
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/resident/planning-and-suds/suds-approval-bo
dy/ 

 Or, alternatively you can review the legislation set by Welsh Government here: 
https://gweddill.gov.wales/topics/environmentcountryside/epq/flooding/drainag
e/ 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 3: The applicant is advised that they may need to apply 

to Dwr Cymru / Welsh Water for any connection to the public sewer under S106 
of the Water industry Act 1991. If the connection to the public sewer network is 
either via a lateral drain (i.e. a drain which extends beyond the connecting 
property boundary) or via a new sewer (i.e. serves more than one property), it is 



now a mandatory requirem
[...]
CATION No. 19/01867/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  02/07/2019 
 
ED:   WHITCHURCH WITH TONGWYNLAIS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   HMS Estates Ltd. 
LOCATION:  6 PARK ROAD, WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, CF14 7XD 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING A2 PREMISES 

TO A3 PREMISES; REFURBISHMENT AND EXTENSION OF 
REAR OF BUILDING TO PROVIDE THREE APARTMENTS; 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING NEW FLUE   

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason: 
 
1. The premises are located in a primarily residential area outside an existing 

district or local centre and the proposed use is considered likely to result in 
nuisance and loss of amenity to adjoining and nearby residents by virtue of 
smell, noise, and general disturbance, particularly during the evenings. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies R8 and EN13 of the Cardiff Local 
Development Plan and advice given in the Council's Supplementary Planning 
Guidance "Food and Drink and Leisure Uses”. 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 The application proposes the change of use of a former bank (Use Class A2) to a 

fish and chip shop takeaway (Use Class A3) together with an extension to the 
rear to provide residential accommodation for two one-bedroom apartments and 
one two-bedroom apartment and associated works, including a new flue. 
 

1.2 The proposed hours of the fish and chip takeaway would be 11.00 am to 10.00 
pm Monday to Thursday, 11.00 am to 11.00 pm Friday and Saturday and 1.00 pm 
to 9.00 pm on Sundays.  

 
1.3 In relation to the primary elevation the application proposes to overhaul the 

existing ground floor shopfront, which has the distinct character of its former use 
as a bank, by removing the exiting cashpoint and providing a central door to the 
proposed fish and chip shop. The main entrance will be bounded by a glazed 
frontage, whilst a new door to the apa
[...]
ATED 

EXTERNAL WORKS

NOLTON, LECKWITH 

ROAD, CANTON, 

CARDIFF, CF11 8HP

Permission 

be granted

19/02576/DCH 20/09/2019  28 TrueWATTS 18/10/2019SINGLE STOREY DETACHED 

PLAYROOM WITHIN THE REAR 

GARDEN AREA

146 BRUNSWICK STREET, 

CANTON, CARDIFF, CF5 

1LN

Permission 

be granted

19/02489/DCH 11/09/2019  40 TrueUNDERLAY 21/10/2019REVISED APPLICATION FOR SINGLE 

STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND 

LOFT CONVERSION WITH DORMER 

AND NEW GABLE WALL

15 AUBREY AVENUE, 

CANTON, CARDIFF, CF5 

1AQ

Permission 

be granted

Application 

Number

Registered Days taken 

to decision

8 Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision

19/02617/MJR 16/10/2019  0 TrueVale of Glamorgan 

Council

16/10/2019REQUEST FOR OBSERVATIONS FULL 

PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 

EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING 

DEMOLITION AND BUILDING 

CONTRACTORS YARD (SUI 

GENERIS) AND RETROSPECTIVE 

RESURFACING WITH ROAD 

PLANINGS

Land at Leckwith Bridge 

Yard, Leckwith Road, Cardiff

Raise 

Objections

Application 

Number

Registered Days taken 

to decision

8 Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision



19/01579/MNR 11/06/2019  125 FalseSivagnanam 14/10/2019CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND 

FLOOR SHOP FROM A1 TO A THREE 

WAY SPLIT BETWEEN ONE  A3 (HOT 

FOOD/ TAKEAWAY PROVISIONS) AND 

ONE A1 (RETAIL) AT FRONT AND C3 

(ONE SINGLE BEDROOM SELF 

CONTAINED FLAT WITH ADDITIONAL 

WINDOWS AND PORCH) TO THE 

REAR.

348-352 COWBRIDGE 

ROAD EAST, CANTON, 

CARDIFF, CF5 1HD

Permission 

be granted

A/19/00107/MNR 30/08/2019  42 TrueGlobal 11/10/2019UPGRADE OF 1NO. 96-SHEET 

ADVERTISEMENT HOARDING TO 

DIGITAL LED DISPLAY

SITE ADJACENT TO 9 

SLOPER ROAD, 

LECKWITH, CARDIFF, 

CF11 8AD

Permission 

be granted

19/01613/MNR 12/06/2019  117 FalseRees 07/10/2019ALTERATIONS INCLUDING FIRST 

FLOOR EXTENSION AND CHANGE 

OF USE OF WORKSHOP/OFFICES TO 

DWELLING

41A NORTHUMBERLAND 

STREET, CANTON, 

CARDIFF, CF5 1LZ

Permission 

be
[...]
ED EXTENSION TO 

PROVIDE HOME OFFICE ON 

GROUND FLOOR WITH MASTER 

BEDROOM OVER. IMPROVEMENTS 

TO ENTRANCE HALLWAY.

20 COPPERFIELD DRIVE, 

LLANISHEN, CARDIFF, 

CF14 9DD

Planning 

Permission 

be refused

19/01280/DCH 24/04/2019  173 FalseHarrison 14/10/2019DEMOLISH GARAGE AND SINGLE 

STOREY EXTENSION. 

CONSTRUCTING NEW GARAGE; 

SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION; HIP TO 

GABLE ROOF EXTENSION AND REAR 

DORMER

20 EWENNY ROAD, 

LLANISHEN, CARDIFF, 

CF14 0NT

Permission 

be granted

19/02600/DCH 27/09/2019  32 TrueRandall-Smith 29/10/2019SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 21 EVEREST WALK, 

LLANISHEN, CARDIFF, 

CF14 5AX

Permission 

be granted

Application 

Number

Registered Days taken 

to decision

8 Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision

19/02622/MJR 30/09/2019  24 TrueWates Residential 24/10/2019DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 14 

(IMPORTED SOIL  ASSESSMENT) OF 

16/01558/MJR

WALKER HOUSE 

CHILDRENS HOME, 158 

FIDLAS ROAD, 

LLANISHEN, CARDIFF, 

CF14 5LZ

Full 

Discharge 

of Condition

Application 

Number

Registered Days taken 

to decision

8 Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision

19/02455/MNR 09/09/2019  37 TrueN D Holdings 16/10/2019CONSTRUCT NEW ENTRANCE 

LOBBY AND RECEPTION AREA

LAMBOURNE HOUSE, 

LAMBOURNE CRESCENT, 

LLANISHEN, CARDIFF, 

CF14 5GL

Permission 

be granted

19/02663/MNR 07/10/2019  3 TrueWoods 10/10/2019DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 4 

(CYCLE STORAGE PROVISIONS) OF 

19/02033/MNR

60 FISHGUARD CLOSE, 

LLANISHEN, CARDIFF, 

CF14 5QG

Full 

Discharge 

of Condition



LLDF

Application 

Number

Registered Days taken 

to decision

8 Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision

19/02344/DCH 29/08/2019  46 TrueJackson-Webb 14/10/2019PROPOSED SINGLE-STOREY REAR 

AND TWO-STOREY SIDE EXTENSION 

(AND ASSOCIATED ALTERATION 

WORKS)

52 DE BRAOSE CLOSE, 

DANESCOURT, CARDIFF, 

CF5 2DJ

Permission 

be granted

19/02251/DCH
[...]
IES

CHARWIN, HEOL Y GORS, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1HE

Planning 

Permission 

be refused

19/02279/MNR 19/08/2019  56 TrueWoods 14/10/2019DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 12 OF 

18/03021/MNR

THE BUNGALOW, 

LLANCAIACH ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1PX

Full 

Discharge 

of Condition



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5a 19/01331/MJR, Lozelles, Church Road, Lisvane
	5b 19/02126/DCH, 1 The Fairway, Cyncoed
	Issues with the Commencement of Construction
	r4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	r5.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Proposed elevs.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	5c 19/02020/MNR, 29 Alexandra Road, Canton
	5d 19/01917/MNR, 5A Waun Gron Road, Llandaff
	5e 19/01867/MNR, 6 Park Road, Whitchurch
	6 Applications decided by Delegated Powers - October 2019





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
20 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor K Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Jacobsen, 

Jones-Pritchard, Sattar and Stubbs 
 

18 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillors Hudson, Lay and Parry 
 
19 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 
20 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
COUNCILLOR                          ITEM                                        REASON 
Driscoll                                 19/01917/MNR             Known to applicant and 
                                                                                  Objectors 
 
21 :   PETITIONS  
 

(i) Application no 19/02126/DCH, 1 The Fairway, Cyncoed 
(ii) Application no 19/02020/MNR, 29 Alexander Road, Canton 
(iii) Application no 19/01867/MNR, 6 Park Road, Whitchurch  

 
In relation to (i) the petitioner spoke and the applicant responded. 
 
22 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification be 
given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Act 1990). 
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
 
19/01917/MNR – LLANDAFF 
 
5A WAUN GRON ROAD 
Proposed three bedroom dwelling extension to side of existing main dwelling. 
 
Subject to an additional Condition 8 to read: 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
‘Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved drawings numbered 0868/27 
REV A (Proposed rear elevation) 0868/29 REV G (Proposed garden elevation) and 
0868/21 REV D (Proposed first floor level plan) the first floor rear bedroom window 
shall not compromise a patio door opening with Juliet balcony.  Prior to the 
commencement of development, amended details of writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and the development shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details’ 
 
19/02126/DCH – CYNCOED 
 
1 THE FAIRWAY 
Single storey rear and two storey side extensions. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 
 
19/01331/MJR – LISVANE  
 
LOZELLES, CHURCH ROAD 
Proposed construction of block of 6 self contained flats. 
 
 
 

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
 
19/02020/MNR – CANTON 
 
29 ALEXANDRA ROAD 
Conversion of two flats into 4 with single storey rear extension and loft conversion. 
 
REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place. 
 

APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN 
 
19/01867/MNR – WHITCHURCH AND TONGWYNLAIS 
 
6 PARK ROAD 
Proposed change of use of existing A2 premises to A3 premises: refurbishment and 
extension of rear of building to provide three apartments and associated works 
including new flue. 
 
REASON: Withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
23 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - OCTOBER 2019  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Noted 
 
24 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
25 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 18 DECEMBER 2019  
 
Noted 
 
 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


